
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 5 October 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Hewitson and T Judge 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Summary Review of Premises Licence - Queens Arms, 6 
Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 44 

5.   New Premises Licence - Cafe Blah, 418 Wilmslow Road, 
Manchester, M20 3BW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

45 - 124 

6.   New Premises Licence - Premier One Stop, 366-368 Moston 
Lane, Manchester, M40 9JS 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

125 - 188 

7.   New Premises Licence - U Marlenki, 295 Palatine Road, 
Manchester, M22 4HH 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

189 - 192 

8.   Premises Licence Variation - Terrace, 43 Thomas Street, 
Manchester, M4 1NA 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

193 - 194 

9.   New Premises Licence - Arts and Humanities Building MMU, 
Cavendish Street, Manchester 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

195 - 196 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

10.   New Premises Licence - MMU, Ormond Building, Lower 
Ormond Street, Hulme, Manchester, M15 6BX 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

197 - 198 

11.   Premises Licence Variation - NQ64, 23 Peter Street, 
Manchester, M2 5QJ 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

199 - 200 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 25 September 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 05 October 2020 
 
Subject: Queens Arms, 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG (Summary Review 

of Premises Licence, App ref: 249390)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since any interim steps 
were imposed, consider any relevant representations, and review the interim steps 
already taken. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Cheetham 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
application
[...]
mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 
 
1.1 On 07/09/2020, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police under 

s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Queens Arms, 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG in the 
Cheetham ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the 
premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 

premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

 
1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 

accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

 
1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 

a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

 
1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 

review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

 
2. The Application 
 
2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 

premises are associated with serious crime.  
 
2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review was that, in the early hours of 

Sunday 6th September 2020, a male suffered potentially life-threatening stab 
wounds to his torso and armpit requiring hospital treatment. Enquiries 
revealed that the incident had occurred at the Queens Arms and is being 
treated as attempted murder. No contact was made from the premises about 
the incident and the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor, Ky Nguyen is allowing a friend to run the business.   

 
2.4 Interim Steps pending the review 
 
2.4.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 

Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 

Page 7

Item 4



2.4.2 On 9th September 2020, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a 
hearing to consider taking such interim steps and the decision of the Panel 
was to suspend the Premises Licence with immediate effect. The decision of 
the panel is included as Appendix 3. 

 
2.4.3 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 

steps taken by the licensing authority. Under s53B of the Licensing Act 2003 
the licensing authority must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the 
representations, hold a hearing to consider those representations. 

 
2.4.4 At the time of preparing this Committee Report no representations have been 

received against the interim steps taken by the licensing authority. Please note 
that representations may be received at any time prior to the date of the 
review hearing. 

 
2.4.5 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 

any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

 
3. Current Premises Licence 
 
3.1 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 4. 

 
3.2 The premises licence holder is Ky Nguyen who has held the licence since 10th 

February 2015. 
 
3.3 The designated premises supervisor is Ky Nguyen who has held this position 

since 10th Febru
[...]
en made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 
6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
6.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
6.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
6.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
6.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 

Page 9

Item 4



standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
6.5.3 There are a number of references in the Policy to the licensing authority’s 

expectations of applicants. The licensing authority will not apply the Policy 
rigidly, but will always have regard to the merits of the case with a vie
[...]
icence; 
d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
e) To revoke the premises licence. 

 
7.5 The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 

Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to 
add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable 
activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
7.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 

the application. 
 
7.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 

Page 11

Item 4



what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
7.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 

its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

 
7.9 The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 7.4 above, are 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

Review of the interim steps 
 
7.10 The Panel’s determination of the review does not have effect until the end of 

the 21 day period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any 
appeal that is lodged. 

 
7.11 To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at 

all times, the licensing authority is required to review any interim steps that it 
has taken that are in place on the date of the final review hearing. This is to be 
done immediately after the determination of the review under s53C. In 
reaching its decision, the panel must consider any relevant representations 
made. 

 
7.12 The steps available to the Panel are: 

a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the 

licence; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

and 
d) To suspend the licence. 

 
7.13 Upon the determination of the licence review, the Panel is asked to 

review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in 
place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.
 

Page 12

Item 4



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Queens Arms 

6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 
 

Page 13

Item 4Appendix 1,



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Queens Arms 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG 

WARD:  Cheetham 

HEARING DATE:  05/10/2020 

 

Page 14

Item 4Appendix 1,



Page 15

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 16

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 17

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 18

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 19

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 20

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 21

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 22

Item 4Appendix 2,



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Item 4Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee –09/09/2020 

 

 

Premises: The Queens Arms 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG  

 

Summary Review – Application made under Section 53(A) of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

The Committee considered the representations made by GMP and the Premises 

Licence Holder (PLH) and have taken into account both the written and oral 

representations.  

 

Decision: Interim steps taken to suspend the licence with immediate effect  

  

The Committee are satisfied that GMP has provided evidence that the premises had 

been associated with serious crime. The evidence presented by GMP regarding the 

incident is deeply concerning to the Committee.  

 

What is very clear from the evidence is the premises failed
[...]
 Act 2003 
 
4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representa
[...]
arsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 

to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 
4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 

Page 129

Item 6



4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are
[...]
 295 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4HH 

Ward: Northenden 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Mrs Marlena Doros-Nowak 

Date of application:   14 August 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Monday to Friday 9.00am to 6.00pm 
Saturday 9.00am to 5.00pm 
Sunday 10.00am to 4.00pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Monday to Friday 9.00am to 6.00pm 
Saturday 9.00am to 5.00pm 
Sunday 10.00am to 4.00pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

GMP have expressed concerns over the 
applicant’s understanding of the Licensing 
Objectives due to the lack of enforceable 
conditions offered via the Operating Schedule 
submitted with the application. Consequently so 
GMP are requesting that the application be 
refused. 

 

Page 189

Item 7



Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

As with GMP, LOOH Compliance are not 
satisfied that the applicant has displayed a 
sufficient understanding or depth of knowledge of  
the Licensing Act provisions relating to the 
upholding of the Four Licensing Objectives. 
However,  LOOH Compliance has put forward a 
range of conditions that it is felt will ensure 
compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 in regard 
to ensuring the upholding of the Four Licensing 
Objectives. 

The Trading Standards Service 

It is of concern to the Trading Standards Service 
that the applicant has provided little to no 
understanding of how best to uphold the 
Licensing Objective relating to the protection of 
ch
[...]
 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 196

Item 9



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 249013 

Name: Ormond Building 

Address: Ormond Building, Lower Ormond Street, Hulme, 
Manchester, M15 6BX 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Manchester Metropolitan University 

Date of application:   24 August 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Proposed hours and licensable activities: 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (films, live music, recorded music): 
Mon to Sun 8am to 11pm  
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 10am to 11pm  
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 7am to midnight  
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Concerns over the potential for public nuisance  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 197

Item 10



Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 

2. Staff shall encourage patrons to leave the premises in a manner which does 
not cause a public nuisance. 

3. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

  

 
 

Background 
[...]
icensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
  
 

Page 200

Item 11


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review of Premises Licence - Queens Arms, 6 Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4 CONFIDENTIAL

	5 New Premises Licence - Cafe Blah, 418 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 3BW
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4

	6 New Premises Licence - Premier One Stop, 366-368 Moston Lane, Manchester, M40 9JS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4

	7 New Premises Licence - U Marlenki, 295 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4HH
	8 Premises Licence Variation - Terrace, 43 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1NA
	9 New Premises Licence - Arts and Humanities Building MMU, Cavendish Street, Manchester
	10 New Premises Licence - MMU, Ormond Building, Lower Ormond Street, Hulme, Manchester, M15 6BX
	11 Premises Licence Variation - NQ64, 23 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 5QJ





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 5 October 2020 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Hewitson and T Judge 
 
 
LACHP/20/110. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take the following Item as Urgent Business: 
 
Summary Review of Premises Licence – The Valley (AKA The Vine), Glendower 
Drive, Manchester, M40 7TD 
 
LACHP/20/111. Summary Review of Premises Licence - Queens Arms, 6 

Honey Street, Manchester, M8 8RG  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
A GMP spokesperson addressed the Hearing Panel and referred to information in the 
earlier report submitted at the Interim Steps hearing, stating that a serious violent 
attack had occurred on the night in question with one male being admitted to hospital 
as a result with life threatening injuries. GMP stated that the incident had happened 
after closing time, during Coronavirus restrictions, that GMP had been alerted to the 
incident by the hospital and not by any member of staff at the premises, that there 
was no CCTV to refer to as the premises did not have a working system and that the 
named DPS had attempted to transfer his licence to another person in 2019 who had 
not completed the process, leaving him as the DPS without his knowledge. This 
person had confirmed at the Interim Steps hearing that they had no interest in 
remaining the DPS of the premises and GMP confirmed that they sought revocation 
of the licence. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel agreed with GMP’s recommendation and 
revoked the licence. 
 
Decision 
 
To revoke the licence and keep in place the interim step of suspension of the licence 
on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
LACHP/20/112. New Premises Licence - Cafe Blah, 418 Wilmslow Road, 

Manchester, M20 3BW  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 



The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
A Premises Licensing Officer gave some context to the application stating that there 
had been objections from residents, GMP and Trading Standards and that the 
premises is situated within the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) zone. 
 
The applicants addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they were new owners 
of the café/bar and gallery, that they have met with a good response from local 
people and that they are fully aware that they operate within the CIP zone. The 
applicants confirmed that they would close alcohol sales at 23:30, have worked with 
objectors to reach agreements, made improvements to the premises themselves with 
a bin shelter, shutters and CCTV and have experience of holding 10 other alcohol 
licences. 
 
A Trading Standards representative asked the applicants if they were aware of their 
representations with a request for additional conditions and the applicants confirmed 
that they had everything in place to meet the conditions and would agree to have 
them included on the licence. 
 
GMP stated that the application was more acceptable with the added conditions and 
felt that the premises would add positively to the CIP zone. 
 
In their deliberations that Hearing Panel felt that the applicants fully understood the 
nature of the CIP zone and were working to add something new to the area, were 
aware of the licensing objectives and, with the confirmed agreement with Trading 
Standards, the Hearing Panel were positive that they could issue the licence. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions with all responsible authorities. 
 
LACHP/20/113. New Premises Licence - Premier One Stop, 366-368 Moston 

Lane, Manchester, M40 9JS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The Premises Licensing officer gave context to the application stating that there had 
been objections from Trading Standards and four residents. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the applicant had 
experience of running off licence premises for 18 years across Greater Manchester. 
The agent went on to explain that the area had previously had a large number of 
licensed premises but this had fallen by half and that they had confirmed a closing 
time of 22:00. The agent also explained that the Government had deemed off 
licenses as key providers during the Coronavirus lockdown period and that no 



objections had been received from either GMP or LOOH. The agent concluded by 
stating that all the objectors live over one mile away from the premises and that they 
found Trading Standards conditions to be reasonable and would attach them to the 
licence. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor and resident voiced their concerns over anti-social 
behaviour already prevalent in the area and the issue of littering that they felt would 
increase with the opening of this premises. 
 
The agent confirmed that the applicant has always maintained a good reputation, 
keeping other premises free of youths congregating outside and also stated that they 
were happy to add a litter picking condition to the licence. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that the licence could be granted subject 
to agreed conditions previous to, and during the hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions with all responsible authorities. 
 
LACHP/20/114. New Premises Licence - U Marlenki, 295 Palatine Road, 

Manchester, M22 4HH - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/115. Premises Licence Variation - Terrace, 43 Thomas Street, 

Manchester, M4 1NA - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 



LACHP/20/116. New Premises Licence - Arts and Humanities Building MMU, 
Cavendish Street, Manchester - determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/117. New Premises Licence - MMU, Ormond Building, Lower 

Ormond Street, Hulme, Manchester, M15 6BX - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/118. Premises Licence Variation - NQ64, 23 Peter Street, 

Manchester, M2 5QJ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/119. Urgent Business - Summary Review of Premises Licence - 

The Valley (AKA The Vine), Glendower Drive, Manchester, M40 7TD  
 
This item was added to the proceedings as late Urgent Business due to the necessity 
of a hearing being held within 48 hours of the incident. 



 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises 
licence at The Valley (AKA The Vine), Glendower Drive, Manchester, M40 7TD. 
 
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on 2 October 2020. The application was made under  
section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel to explain that a very serious criminal incident of 
violence had taken place at the premises. CCTV footage displayed which showed a 
gang of males outside the premises who proceeded to break out into a large 
altercation and smashed a window at the premises. GMP stated that they felt there 
were serious concerns of reprisals on the premises and requested that the licence 
was suspended immediately. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel were aware of the serious incident that 
occurred from viewing the CCTV footage and felt it necessary to suspend the licence 
while GMP investigations were ongoing. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the licence with immediate effect pending a full Summary Review. 
 
 
 


